

Public Service Commission

THAD LeVAR *Chair*

DAVID R. CLARK Commissioner

JORDAN A. WHITE Commissioner

State of Utah

GARY R. HERBERT Governor

SPENCER J. COX Lieutenant Governor

December 22, 2017

Mr. Kelly Mendenhall Questar Gas Company P.O. Box 45433 Salt Lake City, UT 84145-0433

RE: Dominion Energy Utah Replacement Infrastructure 2018 Annual Plan and Budget; Docket No. 17-057-25

Dear Mr. Mendenhall:

The Public Service Commission of Utah (PSC) reviewed Dominion Energy Utah's (Dominion) Replacement Infrastructure Annual Plan and Budget for calendar year 2018 (2018 Plan) filed on November 15, 2017, and the comments filed by the Division of Public Utilities (DPU) on December 13, 2017. No party filed reply comments.

The DPU concludes the 2018 Plan is in compliance with the reporting requirements stipulated to and approved by PSC order in Docket No. 13-057-05. According to the DPU, Dominion proposes a \$63.87 million budget for the 2018 Plan, which consists of the following projects:

- 1. \$45.65 million for the Feeder Line 21;
- 2. \$4.5 million for the Feeder Line 23;¹
- 3. \$0.32 million for Feeder Line 35;²
- 4. \$0.50 million for Feeder Line 51;
- 5. \$12.35 million for the intermediate high pressure belt line replacement program; and
- 6. \$0.55 million for pre-engineering work for future projects.

In addition, the DPU represents the 2018 Plan budget is slightly less than the \$69.14 million Infrastructure Tracker budget cap less the \$5.27 million adjustment ordered in Docket No. 16-

¹ Note: The DPU states this project will not be completed and placed in service in 2018.

² Note: The DPU states Dominion incorrectly referenced Feeder Line 34 in its cover letter and Exhibit 1. The correct reference is Feeder Line 35.

Correspondence from Gary L. Widerburg Docket No. 17-057-25 Page 2

057-17.³ Thus, the Division recommends the Commission acknowledge the 2018 Plan as complying with relevant reporting requirements.

Based on the PSC's review of the 2018 Plan and the DPU's comments and recommendations, the PSC acknowledges the 2018 Plan as complying with the reporting requirements approved by the PSC in Docket No. 13-057-05.

Sincerely,

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#298693

³ See Questar Gas Company's Replacement Infrastructure 2017 Annual Plan and Budget (Order Approving Settlement Stipulation at 3, issued November 27, 2017), Docket No. 16-057-17.